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Table S1 

Description and reliability indices of the measures used for criterion, convergent and discriminant validity of the PCL:YV 

 Measures Main construct Informant Score # Items Scales used Cronbach’s 

α (MIC) 

Sample 2       

Youth Psychopathic 

Traits Inventory (YPI; 

Andershed et al., 2002; 

authorized Spanish 

version by Hilterman et 

al., 2006). 

Psychopathic traits 

in youth 

Youth 4-point Likert scale 

from 1 = Does not 

apply at all to  

4 = Applies very well 

20 

15 

15 

50 

Grandiose-Manipulative 

Callous-Unemotional 

Impulsive-Irresponsible 

Total score 

.89 (.28)  

.70 (.14)  

.72 (.14)  

.88 (.13) 

       

Inventory of Callous-

Unemotional Traits 

Youth Self-Report 

(ICU-Y) and Teacher’s 

Report (ICU-T; Frick, 

2003; authorized 

Spanish version by 

Ezpeleta et al., 2013). 

Callous-

Unemotional traits 

Youth 4-point Likert scale 

from 0 = Not at all 

true to 3 = Definitely 

true 

24 Total score .79 (.14)  

Social 

educator 

4-point Likert scale: 

from 0 = Not at all 

true to 3 = Definitely 

true 

24 Total score .91 (.29) 

       

Achenbach System of 

Empirically Based 

Assessment (ASEBA) 

school-age instruments 

(Achenbach & Rescorla, 

2001; Willoughby et al., 

2011). 

Psychopathology Youth 3-point Likert scale 

from 0 = Not true to  

2 = Very true or 

often true 

13 

8 

10 

11 

12 

9 

15 

17 

 

Anxious/Depressed 

Withdrawn/Depressed 

Somatic complaints 

Social problems 

Thought problems 

Attention problems 

Rule-breaking behavior 

Aggressive behavior 

.76 (.19)  

.55 (.13)  

.79 (.27) 

.71 (.18) 

.68 (.15) 

.66 (.18) 

.77 (.18) 

.79 (.18) 



Social 

educator 

3-point Likert scale 

from 0 = Not true to  

2 = Very true or 

often true 

16 

8 

9 

11 

10 

26 

12 

20 

Anxious/Depressed 

Withdrawn/Depressed 

Somatic complaints 

Social problems 

Thought problems 

Attention problems 

Rule-breaking behavior 

Aggressive behavior 

.72 (.14)  

.79 (.31)  

.73 (.23)  

.69 (.17) 

.44 (.07)  

.91 (.27)  

.80 (.25)  

.93 (.38) 

       

Reactive and Proactive 

Aggression 

Questionnaire (RPQ; 

Raine et al., 2006; 

authorized Spanish 

version Andreu et al., 

2009). 

Reactive and 

Proactive aggression  

 

Youth 3-point Likert scale 

from 0 = Never to 2 

= Often 

11 

12 

23 

Reactive aggression 

Proactive aggression 

Total score 

.69 (.17) 

.79 (.24) 

.86 (.21) 

       

Sample 3 
      

Antisocial Process 

Screening Device – Self 

Report (APSD-SR; 

Frick & Hare, 2001). 

Psychopathic traits 

in youths 

Youth 3-point Likert scale 

from 0 = Not at all 

true to 2 = Definitely 

true 

7 

6 

5 

20 

Narcissism 

Callous/Unemotional 

Impulsivity  

Total score 

.64 (.21) 

.50 (.14) 

.47 (.15) 

.73 (.12) 

       

Karolinska Scales of 

Personality (KSP; Af 

Klinterberg et al., 1986; 

authorized Spanish 

version Ortet et al., 

2002). 

Personality traits Youth 4-point Likert scale 

from 1 = Does not 

apply to 4 = Applies 

completely) 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

 

10 

10 

10 

 

20 

Psychic Anxiety 

Somatic Anxiety 

Muscular Tension 

Psychasthenia/Lack of Energy 

Inhibition of Aggression/Lack of 

Assertiveness 

Detachment/Distance 

Impulsiveness 

Monotony Avoidance/Sensation 

Seeking 

Socialization 

.67 (.17) 

.77 (.25) 

.79 (.27) 

.48 (.08) 

.66 (.16) 

 

.26 (.03) 

.47 (.08) 

.68 (.18) 

.76 (.13) 

.43 (.13) 



 

Note. MIC = Mean interitem correlation.  
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Indirect Aggression 

Verbal Aggression 

Irritability 

Suspicion 

Guilt 

Social Desirability 

.68 (.30) 

.42 (.13) 

.41 (.12) 

.26 (.07) 

.65 (.16) 

       

Sensitivity to 

Punishment and 

Sensitivity to Reward 

Questionnaire (SPSRQ; 

Torrubia et al., 2001). 

Individual 

differences of the 

inhibition systems 

and behavioral 

approach 

Youth Yes/No response 24 

24 

Sensitivity to Punishment 

Sensitivity to Reward 

.85 (.19) 

.80 (.15) 
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